

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1774/6 - 2012 සැප්තැම්බර් මස 03 වැනි සඳුදා - 2012.09.03 No. 1774/6 - MONDAY SEPTEMBER 03, 2012

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

FOREST CONSERVATION ORDINANCE

THE Order under section 3 of the Forest Conservation Ordinance (Chapter 451), as amended by Acts, No. 13 of 1966, No. 56 of 1979, No. 13 of 1982, No. 84 of 1988, No. 23 of 1995 and No. 65 of 2009.

The Order

By virtue of powers vested in me by section 3 of the Forest Conservation Ordinance (Chapter 451) as amended by Acts, No. 13 of 1966, No. 56 of 1979, No. 13 of 1982, No. 84 of 1988, No. 23 of 1995 and No. 65 of 2009, I, Anura Priyadarshana Yapa, Minister of Environment do by this order declare the Pahala Diwullewa Forest Plantation of 29.171 Hectares bounded limit set forth in the Schedule hereto as Pahala Diwullewa Reserved Forest from 25th day of September, 2012.

ANURA PRIYADARSHANA YAPA, Minister of Environment.

Ministry of Environment, Battaramulla, 23rd day of August, 2012.

SCHEDULE

The forest area comprising Dambugahawewa, Sembagamakele, Millagahawewa, Mahawewa Mukalana, Diwulwewa Kele and Diwulwewa Mukalana called or known as Lot Number 50 of F. V. P. 3275 in Sembagama Village, Lot Number 41 of F. V. P. 3276 in Mahawewa Village and Lot Number 249, 251 and 255 of F. V. P. 3277 in Pahala Diwullewa Village of Anamaduwa Divisional Secretary's Division in Puttalam District, North-Western Province containing in extent 29.171 Hec. (except Lot Number 40, 253 and 254 of F. V. P. 3277) and bounded as follows :—

By North	:	F. V. P. 3275 - A part of Sembagama Village and F. V. P. 3277 a part of Pahala Diwullewa Village $;$
By East	:	F. V. P. 3277 - A part of Pahala Diwullewa Village and F. V. P. 3348 Ihala Diwullewa Village and Lot Number 252 (Paaluwewa) of F. V. P. 3277 ;
By South	:	F. V. P. 3348 Ihala Diwullewa Village and Lot Number 252 (Paaluwewa) of F. V. P. 3277, F. V. P. 3347 - Paramakanda Village ;

2A I කොටස : (I) ජෛදය - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අතිවිශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2012.09.03 Part I : Sec. (I) - GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 03.09.2012

By West : F. V. P. 3276 - A part of Mahawewa Village and F. V. P. 3275 - A part of Sembagama Village ;

Extent : 29.171 Hectares

09-477/1

FOREST CONSERVATION ORDINANCE

THE Order under section 3 of the Forest Conservation Ordinance (chapter 451) as amended by Acts, No. 13 of 1966, No. 56 of 1979, No. 13 of 1982, No. 84 of 1988, No. 23 of 1995 and No. 65 of 2009

The Order

By virtue of powers vested in me section 3 of the Forest Conservation Ordinance (Chapter 451) as amended by Acts, No. 13 of 1966, No. 56 of 1979, No. 13 of 1982, No. 84 of 1988, No. 23 of 1995 and No. 65 of 2009, I, Anura Priyadarshana Yapa, Minister of Environment do by this order declare the Nakele Forest Plantation of 65.30 Hectares bounded limit set forth in the Schedule hereto as Nakele Reserved Forest from 25th day of September, 2012.

ANURA PRIYADARSHANA YAPA, Minister of Environment.

Ministry of Environment, Battaramulla, 23rd day of August, 2012.

SCHEDULE

The forest area of Nakele called or known as Lot Number 1632 of F. G. P. 28 in Galkuliya Village of Mahakumbukkadawala Divisional Secretary's Division in Puttalam District, North-Western Province containing in extent 65.530 hec. and bounded as follows :—

By North	:	Lot Number 1635, 451, 1633 and 455 of F. G. P. P. 28;
By East	:	Lot Number 455 of F. G. P. P. 28 and Kattakaduwaperiya Village, Lot Number 1634 of F. G. P. P. 28 and Periyakattakadu Village ;
By South	:	Lot Number 1635 of F. G. P. P. 28;
By West	:	Lot Number 1635 of F. G. P. P. 28;
Extent	:	65.530 Hectares.

09-477/2

FOREST CONSERVATION ORDINANCE

THE Order under section 3 of the Forest Conservation Ordinance (Chapter 451) as amended by Acst, No. 13 of 1966, No. 56 of 1979, No. 13 of 1982, No. 84 of 1988, No. 23 of 1995 and No. 65 of 2009.

The Order

By virtue of powers vested in me by section 3 of the Forest Conservation Ordinance (Chapter 451) as amended by Acts, No. 13 of 1966, No. 56 of 1979, No. 13 of 1982, No. 84 of 1988, No. 23 of 1995 and No. 65 of 2009, I, Anura Priyadarshana Yapa, Minister of Environment do by this order declare the Meegahakele Forest of 9.05 Hectares bounded limit set forth in the Schedule hereto as Meegahakele Reserved Forest from 25th day of September, 2012.

ANURA PRIYADARSHANA YAPA, Minister of Environment.

Ministry of Environment, Battaramulla, 23rd day of August, 2012.

SCHEDULE

The forest area of Meegahamukalana called or known as Lot Number 3792 of F. G. P. 26 in Meegahakele Village (a part of Mahakumbukkadawala) of Mahakumbukkadawala Divisional Secretary's Division in Puttalam District, North-Western Province containing in extent 9.05 hec and bounded as follows :—

By North	:	Lot Number 2361, 2360, 2359, 2357, 2005, 2391, 2392, 2461 2/2 and 3793 in Meegahakele Village of F. G. P. 26 ;
By East	:	Lot Number 3793, 2462, 2460 and 2459 in Meegahakele Village of F. G. P. 26;
By South	:	Lot Number 2460, 2459, 2458 and 3794 in Meegahakele Village of F. G. P. 26;
By West	:	Lot Number 3794, 2361, 2360, 2359 and 2357 in Meegakakele Village of F. G. P. 26 ;
Extent	:	9.05 Hectares

FOREST CONSERVATION ORDINANCE

THE Order under section 3A of the Forest Conservation Ordinance (Chapter 451) as amended by Acts, No. 13 of 1966, No. 56 of 1979, No. 13 of 1982, No. 84 of 1988, No. 23 of 1995 and No. 65 of 2009.

The Order

By virtue of powers vested in me by section 3A of the Forest Conservation Ordinance (Chapter 451) as amended by Acts, No. 13 of 1966, No. 56 of 1979, No. 13 of 1982, No. 84 of 1988, No. 23 of 1995 and No. 65 of 2009, I, Anura Priyadarshana Yapa, Minister of Environment do by this order declare the Kalumukalana Forest of 30.883 Hectares bounded limit set forth in the Schedule hereto as Kalumukalana Conservation Forest from 25th day of September, 2012.

ANURA PRIYADARSHANA YAPA, Minister of Environment.

Ministry of Environment, Battaramulla, 23rd day of August, 2012.

09-477/3

SCHEDULE

The forest area of Kalumukalana called or known as Lot Number 01 of P. P. B. 4224 in Bujjampola Village of Dankotuwa Divisional Secretary's Division in Puttalam District, North-Western Province containing in extent 30.883 hec. and bounded as follows :—

By North	:	Lot Number 01 of P. P. A. 1368 (road), T. P. 381294 and canal;
By East	:	Canal, Lot Number 01 of P. P. A. 1368 (road), T. P. 88562 and T. P. 88552 ;
By South	:	T. P. 88552, Lot Number 12, 10 of P. P. 5450, T. P. 213971, Lot Number 12 P. P. 5450, T. P. 221144 road (Lot Number 02 and 01 of P. P. 5260);
By West	:	Lot Number 02 and 01 of P. P. 5260, road;
Extent	:	30.883 Hectares

09-477/4